

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

METLIFE, INC., )  
 )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 ) **Civil Action No. 15-cv-00045 (RMC)**  
 )  
 **FINANCIAL STABILITY** )  
 **OVERSIGHT COUNCIL,** )  
 )  
 Defendant. )

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF LAW AND FINANCE AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING  
DEFENDANT**

ROBERT J. JACKSON, JR.,  
GILLIAN E. METZGER  
Center for Constitutional Governance  
Columbia Law School  
435 West 116th Street  
New York, NY 10025

KATE ANDRIAS (D.C. Bar No. 983674)  
Telephone: (734) 763-9697  
Email: kandrias@umich.edu  
MICHAEL S. BARR  
University of Michigan Law School  
625 South State Street  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Dated: May 22, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Interest .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. In Response to the Devastating Effects of Nonbanks’ Distress During the 2008 Financial Crisis, Congress Created a Carefully Balanced System for Identifying Systemically Significant Nonbank Financial Firms. ....	3
A. In Dodd–Frank, Congress Recognized that Regulatory Gaps Leading to the Absence of Effective Federal Supervision of Nonbank Financial Firms Contributed to the Crisis. ....	3
B. Congress Designed the FSOC’s Structure and Procedures to Ensure that Its SIFI Designations Derive from Expert, Informed, and Predictive Judgments About the Financial System. ....	4
1. Congress Designed the FSOC’s Structure and Procedures to Ensure Expert, Informed, and Constrained Exercise of the Designation Power. ....	5
2. Both Congress and the FSOC Recognized that SIFI Designations Would Necessarily Involve Predictive Analysis. ....	7
C. The FSOC’s Designation Authority Is Particularly Important in Light of Restrictions Congress Has Imposed on Strategies that Federal Regulators Used During the 2008 Financial Crisis. ....	9
II. Congress Limited Judicial Review of FSOC SIFI DESIGNATIONS to a Highly Deferential Arbitrary and Capricious Standard, Which Is Easily Met Here.....	10
A. Congress Limited Judicial Review of FSOC SIFI Designations to a Highly Deferential Arbitrary and Capricious Standard. ....	10
B. The FSOC’s Designation of MetLife Easily Meets the Deferential Standard of Review Applicable Here. ....	13
1. The FSOC Properly Concluded that MetLife’s Financial Distress Could Threaten U.S. Financial Stability Through Market Participants’ Significant Exposure to MetLife. ....	13
2. The FSOC Properly Found that MetLife’s Material Financial Distress Could Lead to Asset Sales that Could Threaten U.S. Financial Stability.....	18

C. This Court Should Decline MetLife’s Invitation to Impose Procedural or Evidentiary Requirements Beyond Those Contemplated by Congress..... 20

Conclusion ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA*, 251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 11

*BellSouth Corp. v. FCC*, 162 F.3d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 11

*Bus. Roundtable v. SEC*, 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 12

*Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC*, 597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 11

*Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 11

*Domestic Sec., Inc. v. SEC*, 333 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 11

*Melcher v. FCC*, 134 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 11

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983)  
..... 10

*Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n*, 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... 22

*Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC*, 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 10, 11

*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC*, 435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 22

**Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 343 (2012) ..... 9

12 U.S.C. § 5321 (2012) ..... 5

12 U.S.C. § 5322 (2012) ..... 5, 7

12 U.S.C. § 5323 (2012) ..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 78c (2012) ..... 12

15 U.S.C. § 78w (2012) ..... 12

15 U.S.C. § 80a-2 (2012) ..... 12

50 U.S.C. § 3021 (Supp. I 2013) ..... 5

Dodd–Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (“Dodd–Frank”), Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....	1, 7
--	------

**Legislative Documents**

155 Cong. Rec. (2009) .....	7
156 Cong. Rec. (2010) .....	4, 7
<i>Establishing a Framework for Systemic Risk Regulation: Hearing Before the S. Comm on Banking, Hous. &amp; Urban Affairs, S. Hrg. No. 111-297, 111th Cong. (2009) (statement of Sen. Dodd)</i> .....	6
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. (as introduced in House, Dec. 2, 2009) .....	6
<i>Modernizing Bank Supervision and Regulation—Part 1: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous. &amp; Urban Affairs, S. Hrg. No. 111-109, 111th Cong. (2009)</i> .....	5
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010) .....	3, 4
<i>The Administration’s Proposal to Modernize the Financial Regulatory System: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous. &amp; Urban Affairs, S. Hrg. No. 111-228, 111th Cong. (2009)</i>	6

**Administrative Documents**

77 Fed. Reg. 21,637 (Apr. 11, 2012) .....	8, 22
Determination of Foreign Exchange Swaps and Foreign Exchange Forwards under the Commodity Exchange Act, 76 Fed. Reg. 25,774 (May 5, 2011) .....	8
Fin. Stability Oversight Council, <i>Notice of Final Determination and Statement of the Basis for Financial Stability Oversight Council’s Final Determination Regarding MetLife, Inc.</i> (Dec. 18, 2014) .....	passim
Fin. Stability Oversight Council, <i>Supplemental Procedures Relating to Nonbank Financial Company Determinations</i> (2015).....	9

**Other Authorities**

Complaint, <i>MetLife, Inc. v. Financial Stability Oversight Council</i> , No. 15-45 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2015) .....	passim
Fin. Crisis Inquiry Comm’n, <i>The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report</i> (2011) .....	3, 9
J.M. Hammersley & D.C. Handscomb, <i>Monte Carlo Methods</i> (1964) .....	23

Jacob E. Gersen, <i>Administrative Law Goes to Wall Street: The New Administrative Process</i> , 65 Admin. L. Rev. 689 (2013).....	5
Jeffrey N. Gordon & Christopher M. Gandia, <i>Money Market Funds Run Risk: Will Floating Net Asset Value Fix the Problem?</i> , 2014 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 313.....	16
Jeffrey N. Gordon, <i>The Empty Call for Cost-Benefit Analysis in Financial Regulation</i> , 43 J. Legal Stud. (Special Issue) 351, 366–67 (2014).....	8
John C. Coates IV, <i>Cost-Benefit Analysis of Financial Regulation: Case Studies and Implications</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 882, 1011 (2015) .....	8
Marcin Kacperczyk & Philipp Schnabl, <i>How Safe Are Money Market Funds?</i> , 128 Q.J. Econ. 1073 (2013).....	15
Phelim P. Boyle, <i>Options: A Monte Carlo Approach</i> , 4 J. Fin. Econ. 323 (1977).....	23
Richard Carnell, Jonathan Macey & Geoffrey Miller, <i>The Law of Banking and Financial Institutions</i> (4th ed. 2009).....	15
Robin Greenwood et al., <i>Vulnerable Banks</i> , 115 J. Fin. Econ. 471 (2015).....	23
Viral Acharya et al., <i>Rollover Risk and Market Freezes</i> , 66 J. Fin. 1177 (2011).....	19
